As at 30 June 2024, the main assumptions used to determine the fair value of the dairy cows are the expected selling prices of milk over the
useful life of the dairy cow used to calculate the future net revenue streams (for the years ending 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2026: €0.427
and €0.427, respectively), which have been determined on the basis of publicly available mid-market prices and the pre-tax discount rate
before income tax (8.96%).

As at 30 June 2023, the main assumptions used to determine the fair value of the dairy cows are the expected selling prices of milk over the
useful life of the dairy cow used to calculate the future net revenue streams (for the years ending 30 June 2024 and 30 June 2025: €0.403
and €0.403, respectively), which have been determined on the basis of publicly available mid-market prices and the pre-tax discount rate
before income tax (8.94%).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of milking cows to a reasonably possible change in key assumptions and
its effect on profit or loss. There is no effect to other comprehensive income.

 30/6/2024 30/6/2023

 Possible change Effect on fair value Possible change Effect on fair value

Milk price + 15% 969 + 15% 495

Milk price - 15% (969) - 15% (495)

Discount rate + 1 p.p. (97) + 1 p.p. (73)

Discount rate - 1 p.p. 99 - 1 p.p. 73

• Crops

As at 30 June 2024 and 2023, the key assumptions used to determine fair value of crops are the estimated yield ranges depending on the
type of crops (2.48– 10.0 tons/ha for grain cultures and 60 – 70 tons/ha for beet cultures for the year ending 30 June 2024 and 2.9– 10.0
tons/ha for grain cultures and 60 – 65 tones/ha for beet cultures for the year ending 30 June 2023) and the expected sales price, which was
based on the estimated future grain, oilseeds and beet cultures sales price of the deliveries taking place September – December of the
respective year.

»

2. Material
accounting
policies

All amounts in thousands of euros, unless otherwise stated   32

AB Akola Group Consolidated and Company‘s financial statements for the financial year 2023/2024 ended 30 June 2024

2. Material accounting policies / continued

2.20. Use of significant accounting judgments and estimates in the preparation of financial statements / continued

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of crops to a reasonably possible change in key assumptions and its effect
on profit or loss. There is no effect to other comprehensive income.

 30/6/2024 30/6/2023 (Restated)1

 Possible change Effect on fair value Possible change Effect on fair value

Yield + 5 %. 905 + 5 %. 1 311

Yield - 5%. (905) - 5%. (1 311)

Price + 5 %. 905 + 5 %. 1 311

Price - 5%. (905) - 5%. (1 311)

• Poultry

As at 30 June 2024 and 2023, the main assumptions used to determine fair value of hatching chicken are the price of the incubation eggs
(EUR 0.24 – 0.32  for the unit; EUR 0.15-0.24 for the unit in previous financial year) which was estimated based on publicly available yearly
average market price and the average number of hatching eggs produced per hatching chicken in the lifetime 179 units for financial year
(178.8 units – previous financial year).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of hatching chickens to a reasonably possible change in key assumptions
and its effect on profit or loss. There is no effect to other comprehensive income.

 30/6/2024 30/6/2023

 Possible change Effect on fair value Possible change Effect on fair value

Number of eggs per lifecycle/price of
eggs

+ 5 %. 61 + 5 %.
60

Number of eggs per lifecycle/price of
eggs

- 5%.

(61)
- 5%.

(60)

 As at 30 June 2024 and 2023, the main assumptions used to determine fair value of broilers are the market price of chickens (from EUR
0.45 to EUR 0.57 for 1 day old and EUR 1.60 for 36 days old and EUR 1.59 for 38 days old.) which was estimated based on actual
purchases/sales taking place close to the 30 June 2024 and broiler weight from 2.28 to 2.48 kg as at 36 days old  and 38 days old respectively
(as at 30 June 2023 – 2.39 kg as at 36 days old).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of broilers to a reasonably possible change in key assumptions and its
effect on profit or loss. There is no effect to other comprehensive income.

 30/6/2024 30/6/2023

 Possible change Effect on fair value Possible change Effect on fair value

Weight + 5 % 383 + 5 % 391

Weight - 5% (383) - 5% (391)

Price + 5 % 71 + 5 % 133

Price - 5% (71) - 5% (133)

1 The amounts do not match the financial statements prepared for the year ended 30 June 2023, due to the retrospective correction of errors from the previous period. More information is disclosed in Note 2.22.

»

2. Material
accounting
policies

All amounts in thousands of euros, unless otherwise stated   33

AB Akola Group Consolidated and Company‘s financial statements for the financial year 2023/2024 ended 30 June 2024

2. Material accounting policies / continued

2.20. Use of significant accounting judgments and estimates in the preparation of financial statements / continued

[…]

UAB Luminor Lizingas. At the end of the financial year EUR 3,152 thousand non-current “Lease liabilities related to right-of-use assets” has
been reclassified to current “Lease liabilities related to right-of-use assets”. The Group took initial actions to rectify the breach of conditions
after the statement of the financial position date.

Future lease payments under the above-mentioned lease contracts are disclosed in Note 30.

»
18. Borrowings

19. Lease liabilities

All amounts in thousands of euros, unless otherwise stated   72

AB Akola Group Consolidated and Company‘s financial statements for the financial year 2023/2024 ended 30 June 2024

20. Provisions

 Group

 30/6/2024 30/6/2023

(Restated)1

Non-current provisions 1,218 1,150

Current provisions 3,663 3,644

 4,881 4,794

The movement of the Group's provisions was as follows:
Group Provision for employee

benefits
Assurance type

Warranty
Tax risk Other provisions Total:

Balance as at 30 June 2022 (Previously stated)1 1,080 789 – 188 2,065

Adjustment on correction of error1 (151) 221 2,283 81 2,161

Balance as at 30 June 2022 (Restated)1 929 1 010 2 283 269 4 491

Utilised (-) -30 (296) – (59) (385)

Additionally formed (+) 241 252 226 29 748

Unused amounts reversed (-) 17 42 – – (60)

Unwinding of discount and changes in the discount rate – – – – –

Balance as at 30 June 2023 (Restated)1 1,123 923 2,509 239 4,794

Utilised (-) (47) (451) – (140) (639)

Additionally formed (+) 278 550 664 – 1,492

Unused amounts reversed (-) (1) (76) (681) – (758)

Unwinding of discount and changes in the discount rate (9) – – – (9)

Balance as at 30 June 2024 1,344 946 2,492 98 4,881

Non-current part 959 775 – 88 1,218

Current part 385 171 2,492 10 3,663

• Provision for employee benefits

Provisions for employee benefits include a statutory retirement benefit payable to the Group’s employees. The period of non-current provision is calculated
according to each employee using actuarial assumptions that include the age of employee, mortality risk, index of staff turnover, discount rate and the expected
salary growth rate. The key assumptions applied in determining the Group's projected benefit obligation for the employees are as follows:

• Assurance type warranty

[…]

The major part of the Group’s monetary assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2024 and 2023 is denominated in EUR, consequently the
management of the Group believes that foreign exchange risk on EUR is insignificant. The Group used financial derivatives to manage the
USD foreign currency exchange risk.

Monetary assets and liabilities stated in various currencies as at 30 June 2024 and 30 June 2023 were as follows (EUR equivalent):

Group
30/6/2024 30/6/2023

Assets Liabilities Assets
(Restated)1

Liabilities
(Restated)1

Euros 340,088 546,787 341,766 566,757

US dollars 1,516 12,142 3,256 14,881

Danish Krone 29 15 555 23

Polish zloty 1,002 63 3,712 1,219

Belarusian ruble 2,284 2,389 2,748 2,240

British Pound Sterling 33 73 6 –

Other 29 72 24 2

 344,981 561,541 352,067 585,122

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in respect of currency exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant of the Group’s profit before tax (due to change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/ decrease

in exchange rate
Effect on the profit before income tax
for the year ended (in EUR thousand)

  30/6/2024 30/6/2023
US dollars + 15.00% (1,594) (1,744)

US dollars - 15.00% 1,594 1,744

Polish zloty + 15.00% 141 374

Polish zloty - 15.00% (141) (374)

Belarusian rouble + 15.00% (16) 76

Belarusian rouble - 15.00% 16 (76)

1 The amounts do not match the financial statements prepared for the year ended 30 June 2023, due to the retrospective correction of errors from the previous period. More information is disclosed in Note

2.22.

»
30. Financial assets
and liabilities and
risk management

All amounts in thousands of euros, unless otherwise stated   86

AB Akola Group Consolidated and Company‘s financial statements for the financial year 2023/2024 ended 30 June 2024

30. Financial assets and liabilities and risk management / continued

The is no effect on the Group’s equity due to changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedges and